

FILED
01-06-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Petitioner-Respondent,

Appeal No. 22AP1532

Circuit Court No. 21CV2440

v.

ROBIN VOS,
EDWARD BLAZEL AND
WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY.

Respondents-Appellants.

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER
ENTERED ON AUGUST 2, 2022
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. BAILEY-RIHN PRESIDING**

KOPKA PINKUS DOLIN P.C.
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellants,
Robin Vos, Edward Blazel, and Wisconsin
State Assembly
Ronald S. Stadler, Esq., SBN 1017450
Herschel B. Brodkey, Esq., SBN 1117719
N19W24200 Riverwood Dr, Suite 140
Waukesha, WI 53188-1191
Phone: 847-549-9611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE MANDAMUS ORDER WAS INVALID AS VOS AND BLAZEL WERE NOT PARTIES TO THE CONTRACT.....	1
A. Vos and Blazel Argued Below That They Were Not the Authority for the Contractors’ Records	2
B. The Plain Language of Wis. Stat. § 19.36(3) Only Applies to an Authority Who is a Party To A Contract	3
C. A Harmonious Construction of Wis. Stat. § 19.37(1)(a) Requires A Mandamus Order Be Directed Against the Authority, Not Those Who Sign or Oversee the Contract.....	3
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING VOS IN CONTEMPT OF THE INVALID MANDAMUS ORDER.....	4
III. SPECULATION DOES NOT ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF CONTEMPT	6
IV. PETITIONER WAS NOT ENTITLED TO DAMAGES UNDER § 785.04 AS IT FAILED TO OBTAIN ANY SUCCESS.....	7
V. REMEDIAL SANCTIONS MAY INCLUDE DAMAGES FOR A LOSS ACTUALLY INCURRED, NOT “REASONABLE” ATTORNEYS’ FEES	9
VI. PUBLIC POLICY DICTATES THAT WORK PERFORMED BY IN- HOUSE COUNSEL IS NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER WISCONSIN’S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW	11
VII. THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO EXERCISE ANY DISCRETION IN DETERMINING ATTORNEYS’ FEES	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania</i> , 762 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Friends of Frame Park, U.A. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 2022 WI 57, 403 Wis. 2d 1, 69, 976 N.W.2d 263	12
<i>Getka v. Lader</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 237, 238 N.W.2d 87 (1976)	5
<i>Glasser v. Blixseth (In re Yellowstone Mt. Club, LLC)</i> , 585 F. App'x 393, (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Holland v. Jachmann</i> , 85 Mass. App. Ct. 292, 9 N.E.3d 340, 345 (2014)	10
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 112, 275 Wis. 2d 1, 15, 683 N.W.2d 58	13
<i>Krause v. Krause</i> , 2018 WI App 54, 383 Wis. 2d 785, 918 N.W.2d 644	6
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 726 F.2d 1150 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Midwest Neurosciences Assocs., LLC v. Great Lakes Neurosurgical Assocs., LLC</i> , 2018 WI 112, 384 Wis. 2d 669, 920 N.W.2d 767	4
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations Com.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 445, 454 n.14, 259 N.W.2d 118, 123 (1977)	4
<i>Rand v. Rand</i> , 2010 WI App 98, ¶7, 327 Wis. 2d 778, 785	8
<i>Richland School Dist. v. Dep't of Industry, Labor, & Human Relations</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 878, 498 N.W.2d 826 (1993)	11
<i>SEIU Local 32BJ v. Preeminent Protective Servs.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 29, (D.D.C. 2019)	10
<i>Seymour v. Eau Claire</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 313, 332 N.W.2d 821, 824 (Ct. App. 1983)	9
<i>Shands v. Castrovinci</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 352, 359-62, 340 N.W.2d 506 (1983)	11
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 271 Wis. 2d 633, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	3
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis. 2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649	5

<i>State v. Orethun</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 487, 267 N.W.2d 318 (1978)	5
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 492, 914 N.W.2d 141	13
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Uptown People’s Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 130161, 379 Ill. Dec. 676, 7 N.E.3d 102	12
<i>Ventresca v. Town Manager</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 62, 859 N.E.2d 897, 900 (2007)	7
<i>WIREData, Inc. v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 2008 WI 69, 310 Wis. 2d 397, 751 N.W.2d 736	2

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 19.36(3)	1, 3
Wis. Stat. § 19.37(1)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 785.04	7, 9
